

No. 06-1509

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL H. BOULWARE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RICHARD T. MORRISON

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ALAN HECHTKOPF

KAREN QUESNEL

S. ROBERT LYONS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument	13
The diversion of corporate funds to a shareholder of a corporation without earnings and profits does not automatically qualify as a nontaxable return of capital up to the shareholder's stock basis	13
A. The text of Section 301(a) requires evidence that the payments were in fact distributions to the taxpayer by reason of his status as a shareholder	14
B. Congressional purpose would be thwarted if unexplained diverted funds were automatically treated as distributions with respect to stock	22
C. The approach of the court below is consistent with civil tax cases	24
D. The approach of the court below does not shift the burden of proof	31
E. Petitioner's convictions should be affirmed even if a lack of earnings and profits, and a sufficient stock basis, are the only elements of a return-of-capital defense	34
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AJF Transp. Consultants, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C.M. (CCH) 1244 (1999), aff'd, 213 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
--	----

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding, Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945)	31
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	22
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974)	31
<i>Commissioner v. Tufts</i> , 461 U.S. 300 (1983)	20
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Crowley v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Diedrich v. Commissioner</i> , 457 U.S. 191 (1982)	31
<i>DiLeo v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 858 (1991), aff'd, 959 F.2d 16 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 868 (1992)	28
<i>DiZenzo v. Commissioner:</i>	
348 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1965)	27, 28, 34, 35
23 T.C.M. (CCH) 677 (1964), rev'd in part, 348 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1965)	28
<i>Drybrough v. Commissioner</i> , 238 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1956)	36
<i>Elliotts, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	15
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	32, 33
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) ..	3, 20, 22
<i>Magnon v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C. 980 (1980)	30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	3

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>Noble v. Commissioner</i> , 368 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1966)	29, 30
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	31
<i>Rutkin v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 130 (1952)	3, 22
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	4
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	22
<i>Truesdell v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 1280 (1987), action on decision, 1988-25, 1988 WL 570761 (Sept. 12, 1988), <i>acq.</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 1 (1988) ..	25, 26, 27, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	3
<i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 24, 31, 34
<i>United States v. D’Agostino</i> , 145 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 524 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 958 (1976) ..	27, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Massei</i> , 355 U.S. 595 (1958)	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 545 F.2d 1204 (9th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 930 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976)	20
 Statutes and regulations:	
18 U.S.C. 371	2
26 U.S.C. 1 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	2
26 U.S.C. 61(a)	3

Statutes and regulations--Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 115 (1946)	28
26 U.S.C. 1621(a)(1)	20
26 U.S.C. 165(e)	20
26 U.S.C. 301	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 301(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 301(c)	4, 11, 15, 17, 28
26 U.S.C. 301(c)(2)	6, 14, 15
26 U.S.C. 316	4, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. 316(a)(2)	4, 21
26 U.S.C. 6012(a)(1)(A)	3
26 U.S.C. 6151(a)	2, 3
26 U.S.C. 7201	2, 3
26 U.S.C. 7206(1)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	
26 C.F.R. 1.301-1(c) :	
(2007)	16, 17, 19
(1955)	16
26 C.F.R. 1.162-1(a)	20
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Oxford American Dictionary and Language Guide</i> (1999)	16
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	16
S. Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	16
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957)	16

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993)</i>	16
